CHAPTER 73--H.F.No. 447

An act relating to legislative enactments; correcting miscellaneous oversights, inconsistencies, ambiguities, unintended results, and technical errors; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 116J.015, as added; Laws 2021, First Special Session chapter 14, article 11, section 42; Laws 2023, chapter 52, article 1; 2023 S.F. No. 2995, article 20, sections 2, subdivisions 1, 4; 15, if enacted; repealing Laws 2023, chapter 52, article 1, section 15.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [CORR23-14] Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 116J.015, as added by Laws 2023, chapter 33, section 1, is amended to read:

116J.015 LEGISLATIVE REVIEW; EXPIRATION OF REPORT MANDATES.

The commissioner shall submit to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative committees with jurisdiction over employment and economic development by February 15 of each year, beginning February 15, 2023 2024, the following:

(1) a list of all reports required from the commissioner of employment and economic development to the legislature that are mandated by statute and the enabling legislation does not include a date for the submission of a final report;

(2) a discussion regarding the usefulness of continuation for each report; and

(3) any additional information the commissioner considers appropriate regarding whether the reporting requirement should be set to expire by the legislature.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 2. [CORR23-15] Laws 2021, First Special Session chapter 14, article 11, section 42, is amended to read:

Sec. 42. APPROPRIATION; MEAT PROCESSING **BUSINESSES** BUSINESS IN REDEVELOPMENT AREA.

Subdivision 1. **Grant.** Of an appropriation in fiscal year 2022 for the targeted community capital project grant program under Minnesota Statutes, section 116J.9924, the commissioner of employment and economic development must grant \$6,000,000 for one or more grants to any to a business engaged in the meat processing industry and currently conducting operations in a building or buildings constructed on or before January 1, 1947, and located in a city of the second class that was designated as a redevelopment area by the United States Department of Commerce under the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, Public Law 89-136, title IV, section 401(a)(4) the city of South St. Paul. This appropriation includes: The grant proceeds may be used for one or more of the following: site acquisition costs; relocation costs; predesign; design; sewer, water, and stormwater infrastructure; site preparation; engineering; and the cost of improvements to real property locally zoned to allow a meat processing land use that are incurred by any qualified business under this section. A grantee under this section must work in consultation with a local

government unit with jurisdiction over the area where the property is located on activities funded by the grant. This is a onetime appropriation. A grant issued under this section is not subject to the grant requirements under Minnesota Statutes, section 116J.9924.

Subd. 2. Criteria. A business selected by the commissioner of employment and economic development under this section shall meet the following criteria:

(1) the business applying for the grant must currently operate its meat processing business within the "Shoreland Overlay Zoning District" as depicted on the Official Zoning Map for the city of South St. Paul;

(2) the business applying for the grant must currently operate its meat processing business within a property not directly abutting a public street; and

(3) the business applying for the grant must currently operate its meat processing business in at least two separate, detached permanent structures.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 3. [CORR23-16] Laws 2023, chapter 52, article 1, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 13. STATE COMPETENCY ATTAINMENT			
BOARD	<u>\$</u>	3,515,000 \$	10,900,000

Sec. 4. [CORR23-17] 2023 S.F. No. 2995, article 20, section 2, subdivision 1, if enacted, is amended to read:

 Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation
 4,245,412,000
 4,247,175,000

 \$
 4,245,022,000
 \$
 4,246,785,000

Appropriations by Fund					
	2024	2025			
General	3,045,462,000 <u>3,045,072,000</u>	2,634,212,000 2,633,822,000			
State Government Special Revenue	4,901,000	5,409,000			
Health Care Access	917,933,000	1,328,004,000			
Federal TANF	276,953,000	279,387,000			
Lottery Prize	163,000	163,000			

The amounts that may be spent for each purpose are specified in the following subdivisions.

Sec. 5. [CORR23-18] 2023 S.F. No. 2995, article 20, section 2, subdivision 4, if enacted, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Central Office; Children and Families

Appropriations by Fund				
General	57,107,000 56,717,000	43,515,000 43,125,000		
Federal TANF	2,582,000	2,582,000		

(a) Quadrennial review of child support guidelines.

\$64,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$32,000 in fiscal year 2025 are from the general fund for a quadrennial review of child support guidelines.

(b) **Transfer.** The commissioner must transfer \$64,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$32,000 in fiscal year 2025 from the general fund to the special revenue fund to be used for the quadrennial review of child support guidelines.

(c) Child care and early education professional wage scale and comparable competencies analysis. \$778,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$730,000 in fiscal year 2025 are from the general fund for child care and early education professional wage scale and comparable competencies analysis. This is a onetime appropriation. The commissioner may execute, as necessary to complete this analysis, interagency agreements with the commissioners of education, employment and economic development, and management and budget.

(d) **Cost estimation model for early care and learning programs.** \$100,000 in fiscal year 2024 is from the general fund for developing a cost estimation model for providing early care and learning.

(e) **Integrated services for children and families.** \$8,302,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$6,776,000 in fiscal year 2025 are from the general fund for integrated services for children and families projects. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.28, subdivision 3, \$2,041,000 of the appropriation in fiscal year 2024 is available until June 30, 2027, and \$4,261,000 is available until June 30, 2029. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.28, subdivision 3, \$4,586,000 of the appropriation in fiscal year 2025 is available until June 30, 2029. This is a onetime appropriation.

(f) **Carryforward authority.** Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.28, subdivision 3, \$4,992,000 of the appropriation in fiscal year 2024 is available until June 30, 2027, and \$2,413,000 is available until June 30, 2028.

(g) IT systems improvements for children and families. \$20,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 is from the general fund for information technology improvements for programs for children and families. This appropriation must be deposited in the state systems account under Minnesota Statutes, section 256.014, subdivision 2, and must only be expended according to the requirements of article 12, section 31. The commissioner of human services may transfer funds from this appropriation to the commissioner of education, Minnesota IT Services, or the commissioner of children, youth, and families to develop and implement the plan under article 12, section 31. The commissioner of human services must transfer any unexpended amounts and any federal funds attributable to expenditures under this paragraph to the commissioner of children, youth, and families according to the requirements of Minnesota Statutes. section 15.039, subdivision 6. This is a onetime appropriation.

(h) **Base level adjustment.** The general fund base is \$35,889,000 in fiscal year 2026 and \$35,466,000 in fiscal year 2027.

Sec. 6. [CORR23-19] 2023 S.F. No. 2995, article 20, section 15, if enacted, is amended to read:

Sec. 15. COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY.	\$ 68,000 \$	72,000
This appropriation is contingent upon legislative enactment of 2023 Senate File 1384 by the 93rd Legislature. This appropriation is available until June 30, 2025.		
Base level adjustment. The general fund base is \$1,793,000 in fiscal year 2026 and \$1,790,000 in fiscal year 2027.		

Sec. 7. [CORR23-20] REPEALER.

Laws 2023, chapter 52, article 1, section 15, is repealed.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Unless otherwise provided, each section of this act is effective at the time the provision being corrected is effective.

Presented to the governor May 23, 2023

Signed by the governor May 26, 2023, 10:16 a.m.